individual task groups. At a minimum, public comments will be heard prior to lunch and adjournment of the meeting.

Dated: March 7, 2005.

Bill Wadsworth,

Field Office Manager.

[FR Doc. 05–5102 Filed 3–14–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–22–P

## DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

#### Bureau of Land Management

[WY-100-05-1310-DB]

### Notice of Meeting of the Pinedale Anticline Working Group's Reclamation Task Group

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of public meeting.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the Federal Land Policy and Management Act (1976) and the Federal Advisory Committee Act (1972), the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Pinedale Anticline Working Group (PAWG) Reclamation Task Group (subcommittee) will meet in Pinedale, Wyoming, for a business meeting. Task Group meetings are open to the public. DATES: The PAWG Reclamation Task

Group will meet April 6, 2005, from 6 p.m. until 8 p.m. ADDRESSES: The meetings of the PAWG

Reclamation Task Group will be held in the Lovatt Room at the Sublette County Library. The Sublette County Library is located at 155 South Tyler Ave., in Pinedale.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Dessa Dale, BLM/Reclamation TG Liaison, Bureau of Land Management, Pinedale FO, 432 E. Mill Street, P.O. Box 768, Pinedale WY 82941; 307–367– 5321.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Pinedale Anticline Working Group (PAWG) was authorized and established with release of the Record of Decision (ROD) for the Pinedale Anticline Oil and Gas Exploration and Development Project on July 27, 2000. The PAWG advises the BLM on the development and implementation of monitoring plans and adaptive management decisions as development of the Pinedale Anticline Natural Gas Field (PAPA) proceeds for the life of the field. The agenda for this meeting will be discussion related to revision of the draft reclamation monitoring plan into a new format. The meeting will address concurrence on the revised plan, nomination of a new

chairperson, and other items of concern within the Reclamation Task Group. Public comments will be accepted.

Dated: March 7, 2005.

#### Bill Wadsworth,

Acting Field Office Manager. [FR Doc. 05–5103 Filed 3–14–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–22–P

# DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

### **Bureau of Land Management**

[WY-100-05-1310-DB]

#### Notice of Meeting of the Pinedale Anticline Working Group's Water Resources Task Group

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of public meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Land Policy and Management Act (1976) and the Federal Advisory Committee Act (1972), the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Pinedale Anticline Working Group (PAWG) Water Resources Task Group (subcommittee) will meet in Pinedale, Wyoming, for a business meeting. Task Group meetings are open to the public. DATES: PAWG Water Resources Task Group meetings are scheduled for April 6, 2005 and May 12, 2005. Each meeting will be held from 9 a.m. until 5 p.m. **ADDRESSES:** Both meetings of the PAWG Water Resources Task Group will be held in the Lovatt Room of the Pinedale Library at 155 S. Tyler Ave., Pinedale, WY.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Catherine Woodfield, BLM/Water Resources TG Co-Liaison, Bureau of Land Management, Pinedale Field Office, 432 E. Mills St., P.O. Box 738, Pinedale, WY 82941; (307) 367–5360 or Dennis Doncaster, BLM/Water Resources TG Co-Liaison, Bureau of Land Management, Rock Springs Field Office, 280 Hwy 191 North, Rock Springs, Wyoming, 82901; (307) 352– 0207.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The Pinedale Anticline Working Group (PAWG) was authorized and established with release of the Record of Decision (ROD) for the Pinedale Anticline Oil and Gas Exploration and Development Project on July 27, 2000. The PAWG advises the BLM on the development and implementation of monitoring plans and adaptive management decisions as development of the Pinedale Anticline Natural Gas Field proceeds for the life of the field. The agenda for these meetings will include discussion and refinement of the water resources monitoring plan to assess impacts of development in the Pinedale Anticline gas field. Final Task Group recommendations are due to the PAWG in April, 2005. At a minimum, public comments will be heard just prior to adjournment of the meeting.

Dated: March 7, 2005.

#### Bill Wadsworth,

Acting Field Office Manager. [FR Doc. 05–5104 Filed 3–14–05; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–22–P

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

## **Bureau of Land Management**

[AK-024-05-1610-DU-WMRA]

### Notice of Intent To Prepare Plan Amendment for the 1986 White Mountains National Recreation Area Resource Management Plan (RMP)

**AGENCY:** Northern Field Office, Bureau of Land Management, Fairbanks, Alaska. **ACTION:** Notice of intent.

**SUMMARY:** This document provides notice that the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) intends to prepare an RMP amendment for the White Mountains National Recreation Area. The amendment will fulfill the needs and obligations set forth by the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), the Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA), and BLM management priorities. The BLM will work closely with interested parties to identify the management decisions that are best suited to local, regional and national needs and concerns. The public scoping will be used to identify planning issues and develop planning criteria.

**DATES:** The scoping comment period will commence with the publication of this notice. Formal scoping will end 60 days after publication of this notice.

*Public Participation:* Comments on issues and planning criteria should be submitted in writing and should be received on or before the end of the scoping period at the address listed below. One public meeting will be held in Fairbanks during the scoping and preparation period. The meeting will be announced through local news media and the BLM Web site (*http:// aurora.ak.blm.gov/*) at least 15 days prior to the meeting.

**ADDRESSES:** Written comments should be sent to: Northern Field Office, Bureau of Land Management, 1150 University Avenue, Fairbanks, Alaska 99709–3844, attention Lon Kelly.